

Nos. A08-1803 and A08-2036

State of Minnesota
 In Court of Appeals

Bradley J. Buscher, individually and on behalf of
 the Revocable Trust of Bradley J. Buscher,

*Appellant (A08-1803),
 Respondent (A08-2036),*

Childress, Duffy, Goldblatt, Ltd.,

Appellant (A08-2036),

vs.

Montag Development, Inc., et al.,

Defendants,

William Zimmerman d/b/a Bill Zimmerman's Stucco Co.,

Respondent,

Dan DeMars d/b/a Dan DeMars Construction, a/k/a DeMars/Weisz Co.,

Respondent,

and

Dan DeMars d/b/a Dan DeMars Construction, a/k/a DeMars/Weisz Co.,

Third Party Plaintiff,

vs.

Sharratt Design & Company, LLC,

Third-Party Defendant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT BRADLEY J. BUSCHER

BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.

Sam Hanson (#0041051)

Diane B. Bratvold (#018696X)

Max C. Heerman (#268227)

2200 IDS Center

80 South Eighth Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 977-8400

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

Timothy Branson (#0174713)

David Y. Trevor (#0152997)

Suite 1500

50 South Sixth Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498

(612) 340-2600

Attorneys for Appellant Bradley J. Buscher

(Additional Counsel listed on inside cover)

MASLON EDELMAN BORMAN
& BRAND, LLP
David F. Herr (#44441)
JoLynn M. Markison (#386876)
3300 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 672-8200

*Attorneys for Appellant
Childress, Duffy, Goldblatt, Ltd.*

STICH, ANGELL, KREIDLER
& DODGE, P.A.
Garth J. Unke (#189133)
Louise Behrendt (#0201169)
The Crossings, Suite 120
250 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 333-6251

*Attorneys for Respondent William Zimmerman
d/b/a Zimmerman's Stucco Co.*

GOETZ & ECKLAND, P.A.
Deborah Causey Eckland (#201881)
43 S.E. Main Street, Suite 505
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612) 874-1552

*Attorneys for Respondent Dan DeMars
d/b/a Dan DeMars Construction,
a/k/a DeMars/Weisz Co.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. CONTRACTORS MISSTATE THE EVIDENCE.....	3
II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REVERSED	6
A. Summary Judgment Is Improper Where Facts Relating To Discovery Of An Actionable Injury Are Disputed	6
B. This Case Presents Material Fact Disputes About Whether Actionable Non-Mold Problems Were Discovered In 2002.....	10
1. The 2002 Problems Were Minor	10
2. The 2002 Problems Were Readily Correctable, And Were Corrected	11
3. The 2002 Problems Did Not Recur	11
4. The 2002 Problems Were Unrelated To The 2004 Building Envelope Water Intrusion	11
5. Buscher Was Diligent In Addressing Both The 2002 And 2004 Issues.....	12
C. The Pearce Report’s Discussion Of Mold Does Not Support Summary Judgment	12
D. The District Court Lacked Sufficient Evidence Regarding The Scientific Significance Of The Pearce Report To Grant Summary Judgment	13
E. Scudder’s Carpet Cleaning Does Not Support Summary Judgment	14
III. THE SANCTIONS AWARD SHOULD BE REVERSED	15
A. The January 9 Hearing Was Improper	15
B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Awarding Sanctions And Costs Under Rules 56.07 and 11.03	17
1. Buscher Did Not “Bury” The Pearce Report.....	17
2. Buscher Did Not “Delete” Words From The Pearce Report.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

3.	Buscher’s Invocation of the Rule 11 Safe Harbor Cured Any Sanctionable Conduct.....	20
4.	Rule 56.07 Should Only Be Invoked When An Affidavit Is Demonstrably False Without Regard To Credibility	21
5.	The District Court Should Not Have Sanctioned Buscher Under Rule 56.07 By Denying Him An Available Safe Harbor Under Rule 11	23
C.	The District Court Abused Its “Inherent Power”	23
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S AWARD OF COSTS SHOULD BE REVERSED	24
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY EXCLUDED FROM THE SANCTIONS ORDER FEES RELATED TO DEMARS’ MOTION TO EXCLUDE THOMAS IRMITER	25
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cedar Woods Ass'n v. Concord Realty Inv. & Dev., Inc.</i> , No. C7-99-218, 1999 WL 451220 (Minn. Ct. App. July 6, 1999).....	8
<i>Citation Homes, Inc. v. Felton</i> , 2002 WL 1331745 (Minn. Ct. App. June 18, 2002).....	21
<i>City of Minneapolis v. Architectural Alliance</i> , No. A05-1909, 2006 WL 2348084 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 15, 2006).....	7-8
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 214 F.R.D. 13 (D. D.C. 2003)	22
<i>Dakota County v. BWBR Architects</i> , 645 N.W.2d 487 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....	8, 10-11
<i>Fuhr v. D.A. Smith Builders, Inc.</i> , No. A04-2457, 2005 WL 3371035 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec 13, 2005)	7-8
<i>Gibson v. Coldwell Banker Burnet</i> , 659 N.W.2d 782 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	21
<i>Greenbrier Vill. Condo. Two Ass'n, Inc. v. Keller Inv., Inc.</i> , 409 N.W.2d 519 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	9
<i>Hoffman v. Van Hook</i> , No. A06-1213, 2007 WL 1053816 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 10, 2007).....	9
<i>Hyland Hill N. Condo Ass'n. v. Hyland Hill Co.</i> , 549 N.W.2d 617 (Minn. 1996)	8
<i>In re Clerk of Lyon County Court's Compensation</i> , 241 N.W.2d 781 (Minn. 1976)	23
<i>Lake City Apartments v. Lund-Martin Co.</i> , 428 N.W. 2d 110 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988).....	7-8
<i>Li v. Zawadski</i> , No. A07-0604, 2008 WL 933459 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 8, 2008).....	7
<i>Murphy v. Country House</i> , 240 N.W. 2d 507 (Minn. 1976)	4

<i>NASCO, Inc. v. Calcasieu Television & Radio, Inc.</i> , 894 F.2d 696 (5th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Oie v. Kroiss Construction, Ltd.</i> , No. A03-1135, 2004 WL 728246 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 6, 2004).....	9
<i>Olson v. Babler</i> , 2006 WL 851798 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 4, 2006).....	23
<i>Patton v. Newmar Corp.</i> , 538 N.W.2d 116 (Minn. 1995)	23
<i>Rogers v. AC Humko Corp.</i> , 56 F.Supp.2d 972 (W.D. Tenn. 1999)	22
<i>Steele v. Mengelkoch</i> , No. A07-1375, 2008 WL 2966529 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 5, 2008).....	23-24
<i>The Rivers v. Richard Schwarz/Neil Weber, Inc.</i> , 459 N.W.2d 166 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....	8
<i>Uselman v. Uselman</i> , 464 N.W.2d 130 (Minn. 1990)	20
STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS	
Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.03.....	16
Minn. Stat. § 541.05	6
Rule 11	Passim
Rule 11.03	20-21
Rule 56	1
Rule 56.07	Passim
